

SECTION - III
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 10533-10534 OF 2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The Deputy Commissioner of Commercial
Taxes, Nellore & Ors.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

M/s Santosh Builders

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.03.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in twelve weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process."

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 1.07.2013 was issued to the sole respondent by Regd. A.D. post on 13.03.2013 but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back.

It is submitted that a copy of the show cause notice was also handed over to the counsel for the petitioner for serving the same on sole respondent on 13.03.2013 with a request to file affidavit of service alongwith proof of notice. The counsel for the petitioner has on 02.05.2013 filed affidavit of service alongwith proof of notice stating therein that dasti notice has been served on sole respondent on 24.04.2013. Service of notice is complete by way of dasti but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent so far.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with office report.

Dated this the 5th day of June, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate

A.P. Bhawan, 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi -01

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR